

No. 24-10147

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

Jessica Nelson,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Experian Information Solut.1 (ti)8.5 (on)3or lr .3 137 Td[(,)III,

**CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. The Fair Credit Reporting Act	3
B. Facts and Procedural History	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The FCRA’s reinvestigation requirement applies to consumer disputes regarding name, address, and Social Security number information.....	11
II. Experian’s contrary view is not supported by the FCRA’s text, judicial precedent, or guidance from administrative agencies and therefore serves as no defense to the willfulness claim.....	15
A. The FCRA’s text does not support Experian’s interpretation.....	17
B. Judicial precedent does not support Experian’s view.	20
C. Administrative guidance does not support Experian’s view.	22
III. In any event, the district court incorrectly applied the standard for recklessness to determine whether Experian was negligent.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Collins v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2015)	17, 20, 22, 27
<i>Gillespie v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 482 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2007)	20, 21, 22
<i>Iraola & CIA, SA v. Kimberly–Clark Corp.</i>	

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(g) 9, 12, 17

15 U.S.C. § 1681c(h)13

15 U.S.C. § 1681g(a)18

15 U.S.C. § 1681g(a)(1)..... 5, 9, 12, 19

15 U.S.C. § 1681g(a)(2).....18

15 U.S.C. § 1681g(a)(1)(A)5, 19

15 U.S.C. § 1681g(a)(2)-(6).....19

15 U.S.C. § 1681i.....7

15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(1)(A) 2, 4, 8-11, 17

15 U.S.C § 1681i(a)(2).....4

15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(3)(A)4

15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(3)(B)-(C).....4

15 U.S.C § 1681i(a)(4).....4

15 U.S.C § 1681i(a)(5).....4

15 U.S.C § 1681i(a)(6).....4

15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(6)(B)17

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(a)(8)(A)23

15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a).....1, 2

15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a)-(c)1

15 U.S.C. § 1681s(e)1

15 U.S.C. § 1681v(a)14

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)1

15 U.S.C. §§ 1681o, 1681n.....5
